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News-item on School Quota

383. SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn towards a news-item, captioned "Bid to flout High Court order on school quota" which appeared in the Economic Times (New Delhi) dated the 14th May,
1997; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINSITER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHI RAM
SAIKIA): (a) yes, Sir.

(b) The Government has not flouted any orders of the Court.

Bungling in the name of Women and Child

Welfare

384. SHRI O. P. KOHLI: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred

Question 2550 given in the Rajya Sabha on

25th August, 1995 and state:

(a) whether the enquiry has since been held and report submitted;

(b) if so, the outcome of the enquiry; and

(c) the action taken in the matter?
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THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI S. R.
BOMMAI): (a) The matter was enquired in consusltation with the Minsitry of Non-Conventional Energy Sources, Delhi Government, CSWB, Rashtriya Mahila Kosh etc. The comments from All India Women's Confernece on the alleged irregularities were also examined.

(b) No allegation could be substantiated from the information received from the different Departments/Ministries dealing with Women and Child Development
Programmes.

(c) Does not arise.

Private participation in National Culture

Fund

385. SHRI SANJAY DALMIA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned "National Culture Fund will boost private participation" which appeared in the Times of India dated March 30, 1997;

(b) whether Government have allowed the private sector participation in the cultural sector;

(c) if so, the aims and objectives alongwith the amount earmarked in this regard;

(d) the impact of participation of private sector on the cultural aspects; and

(e) the steps taken to check the dilution of the Indian culture by privatisation?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI S. R.

BOMMAI): (a) The Government of India have set up a National Culture Fund (NCF) in terms of a Notification published in the

Gazette of India Extraordinaiy dated

28.11.96. Copies of the Notification are already available in the Parliament Library.
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(b) and (c) Notification mentioned also details a scheme for the administration of the NCF, which provides that the NCF may also accept contributions from statutory bodies created under the Act of Parliament or of the State Legislatures, United Nations and its associate bodies, other international organisations, private and public corporate sectors, trusts, societies and individuals, besides contributuions from the Central and State Governments. The NCF is to get its initial impetus through a contribution by the Government of India, Department of Culture-of Rs. 19.5 crores of which Rs. 2 crores has been made available during the financial year 1996-97. The moneys of the NCF will be applied to such objects as listed in the Notification.

(d) The NCF constitutes an important initiative for enabling institutions and public at large to contribute to culture-related endeavours, for forging meaningful inter-institution partnerships, for mobilising extra budgetary resources for culture, and for heightening awareness that culture indeed constitutes a crucial input to the overall process of development. It accepts institutions and individuals as equal partners of the Government in the management of cultural scenario in the country and it will help overcoming the resource crunch in relation to culture-related endeavours.

(e) The NCF envisages people's participation through their contributions to culture-related endeavours, and it is no attempt to privatise culture.

Setting up of science cities

386. SHRI JAYANT KUMAR
MALHOUTRA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to set up a Science City in every major city; and

(b) if so, the details of the project and the estimated cost?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
S. R. BOMMAI): (a) and (b) The first Science City of the country has been inaugurated at Calcutta by the Prime Minister on 1st July, 1997. While it is desirable to develop Science Cities with varying profiles elsewhere, action could be taken only when funds, land and other requirements for such projects are available.
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Demands of All India Teachers'

Unions

388. SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL:
Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the primary and secondary teachers' national level associations on 27th June, 1997 warned of 'direct action' to press their charter of demands including "an uniform national pay structure and immediate implementation

